
- 1 - 

 
BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
MEETING OF THE PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT BOARD 

 
TUESDAY, 18TH SEPTEMBER, 2007 AT 6.00 PM 

 
COMMITTEE ROOM, THE COUNCIL HOUSE, BURCOT LANE, BROMSGROVE 

 
MEMBERS: Councillors J. T. Duddy (Chairman), C. B. Taylor (Vice-Chairman), 

A. N. Blagg, Mrs. M. Bunker, S. R. Colella, Mrs. A. E. Doyle and 
Mrs. C. M. McDonald 
 

    
AGENDA 

 
1. Apologies for absence  

 
2. Declarations of Interest  

 
3. To confirm the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting of the  Board held on 

21st August 2007 (Pages 1 - 4) 
 

4. Customer Satisfaction Data (Pages 5 - 30) 
 

5. Work Programme (Pages 31 - 36) 
 

6. Monthly Performance Report - Period 4 (July 2007) (Pages 37 - 70) 
 

7. New Improvement Plan Exception Report - Period 4 (July 2007) (Pages 71 - 
82) 
 

8. Customer Panel Survey (Pages 83 - 136) 
 

9. To consider any other business, details of which have been notified to the 
Head of Legal, Equalities and Democratic Services prior to the 
commencement of the meeting and which the Chairman, by reason of special 
circumstances, considers to be of so urgent a nature that it cannot wait until 
the next meeting  
 

 K. DICKS 
Chief Executive  

 



- 2 - 

 
The Council House 
Burcot Lane 
BROMSGROVE 
Worcestershire 
B60 1AA 
 
7th September 2007 
 



- 1 - 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT BOARD 
 

TUESDAY, 21ST AUGUST 2007 
 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors J. T. Duddy (Chairman), C. B. Taylor (Vice-Chairman), 
A. N. Blagg, Mrs. M. Bunker, S. R. Colella, Mrs. A. E. Doyle and 
Mrs. C. M. McDonald 
 

 Observers: Councillors G.N. Denaro and Mrs. J. Dyer M.B.E. 
 
Officers: Mr. K. Dicks,  Mr. H. Bennett, Ms. J. Pickering and Mr. A. Jessop   
 

 
 
 

22/07 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
No apologies for absence were received. 
 

23/07 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 

24/07 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Performance Management Board held on 
17th July 2007 were submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes be approved as a correct record. 
 

25/07 SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITY STRATEGY - DRAFT RESPONSE  
 
Further to Minute No. 21/07 of the last meeting, a report setting out a 
Sustainable Community Strategy, an overarching strategic document for the 
future direction of the district, was submitted.  With regard to Section 8 of the 
Report (Performance Management), the Assistant Chief Executive circulated 
two additional papers to assist Members with their understanding of the 
arrangements for each part of the performance management framework.  
Having canvassed Members views prior to the meeting on the document as a 
whole, comments from both the Chairman and Councillor Mrs. M. Bunker  
were appended by way of a draft response. 
 
RESOLVED: 
(a) that the following sentence under the heading “Transport” in Appendix 

1 to the report (Chairman’s draft response) be amended to read as 
follows: 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



Performance Management Board 
21st August 2007 

- 2 - 

“This parking should not be made exclusive to shoppers of that store.”; 
 
(b) that, in all other respects, the report be noted and that the comments 

set out in the two appendices to the report form the basis of this 
Board’s response; and 

(c) that the performance management arrangements for the Sustainable 
Community Strategy be included in the Board’s work programme for 
review in March 2008. 

 
26/07 USE OF RESOURCES - SELF ASSESSMENT  

 
A report which summarised the feedback from KPMG in relation to the Use of 
Resources formal judgement for 2006, and which also set out an update of the 
self assessment submitted to KPMG in July 2007, was submitted. 
 
RESOLVED: 
(a) that the Board note the feedback and recommendations received from 

KPMG; and 
(b) that the self assessment report recently submitted to KPMG for a formal 

judgement to be made, be noted. 
 

27/07 BUSINESS PLANNING TEMPLATES 2008-09  
 
A report setting out a consolidated approach to business planning in 2008/09, 
was submitted. 
 
RESOLVED: 
(a) that the departmental service business plan template set out in 

Appendix 1 be noted; 
(b) that a completed set of templates be sought from the Head of Street 

Scene and Waste Management for consideration by the Board at its 
November 2007 meeting; 

(c) that the value for money scoring matrix as set out in Appendix 2 be 
noted; 

(d) that the annual planning and performance cycle set out in Appendix 3, 
and the timetable for reviewing the medium term financial plan 
(Appendix 4) be noted; 

(e) that the Board notes that the first draft service business plans (including 
budget bids and savings) need to be completed by the end of 
September, and that, in this regard, Portfolio Holders would meet with 
their respective Heads of Service in early September to provide a policy 
steer, and again at the end of that month to review the first drafts; and 

(f) that, in view of the fact that the Council does not have established 
customer standards, information from customer satisfaction data 
(survey results) be brought to the next meeting of the Board for 
members information. 

 
28/07 IMPROVEMENT PLAN - JUNE 2007  

 
Consideration was given to the report on the Improvement Plan for June 2007. 
 

Page 2



Performance Management Board 
21st August 2007 

- 3 - 

RESOLVED that the Board notes that there were no actions outstanding for 
June 2007 (this being the last month of the current Improvement Plan), and 
that all actions were either completed or had been re-scheduled into the new 
Improvement Plan. 
 

29/07 INTEGRATED FINANCIAL/PERFORMANCE REPORT - QUARTER 1, 2007-
08  
 
A report on the Council’s performance as at 30th June 2007 (Period 3/Quarter 
1), was submitted. During the discussion on the report, Members expressed 
concern over the time taken to process requests/payments for Disabled 
Facilities Grants. 
 
RESOLVED that the Board notes 
(a) that 67% of indicators are improving or stable as at the quarter end, 

compared to 80% in the previous period; 
(b) that 65% of indicators are achieving their targets at the quarter end, 

compared to 66% in the previous period; 
(c) the revised targets as proposed in section 4.1 of the report; 
(d) the financial position for both revenue and capital funding for the first 

quarter, of £269k underspend and £126k respectively; and 
(e) in view of the details referred to in (a) above, a report be submitted to 

the next meeting of the Board on the reason(s) for the apparent  
reduction in the number of indicators that were improving or stable in 
June, compared to May. 

 
RECOMMENDED that Cabinet be requested to instruct the appropriate 
Portfolio Holder to work closely with relevant senior managers to speed up the 
process of dealing with requests/payments for Disabled Facilities Grants. 
 

The meeting closed at 7.36 p.m. 
 
 
 

Chairman 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

18 SEPTEMBER 2007 
 

PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT BOARD   
 

BVPI TRIENNIAL SATISFACTION SURVEYS 2006/07 
 
Responsible Portfolio Holder  
 

Councillor Roger Hollingworth  
Leader of the Council  
 

Responsible Head of Service Hugh Bennett  
Assistant Chief Executive 
 

 
1.  SUMMARY 
 

To report to Performance Management Board on the outcome of the triennial best value 
satisfaction surveys undertaken in 2006/07.  The satisfaction surveys are an important 
analysis because they are statistically sound, but they need to be considered in 
conjunction with other consultation information such as previous focus groups, ‘glad or 
grumpy’, equalities forum.  The report highlights the key issues and proposes a strategic 
response. which can be taken into consideration when looking at the Council Plan part 1. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 That the Board notes the satisfaction survey results as shown in section 4.2 together with 

the comparisons and analyses in section 4.3 and appendix 1. 
 
2.2 That the Board notes the key messages from the Bromsgrove survey results as 

highlighted in section 4.4 and appendices 2 through 5. 
 
2.3 That the Board notes the summary of key issues arising from these satisfaction surveys 

and the comments and proposed actions for each, as set out at section 4.5. 
 
2.4 That the Board notes the conclusions made by DCLG, summarised at section 4.6  
 
3. BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 The satisfaction surveys are undertaken every three years, in accordance with detail 

guidance on timing, questions and respondents from government departments.  The last 
survey was in 2003/04.  The surveys cover the following areas – Corporate Health, 
Environment, Culture, Planning and Benefits. 

 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 4

Page 5



- 2 - 

4. RESULTS OF THE SATISFACTION SURVEYS  
 
4.1 The overall satisfaction survey results for Bromsgrove are shown at 4.2 overleaf, along 

with a comparison of results for other neighbouring authorities at section 4.3.  Section 4.4 
highlights the key messages from the Bromsgrove results.  DCLG has done some 
analysis of the national results and the key points of that are shown at section 4.5. 

 
4.2 Overall satisfaction survey results 
 

 
 

 2003/04 
Result 

2006/07 
Result Quartile 

Ref Description    
     
 Corporate Health     
     
BV3 Overall Satisfaction with the way the authority 

runs things 48% 51% 3 
BV4 Satisfaction with complaint handling.  25% 31% 4 
     
 Environment    
     
BV89 Satisfaction with street cleanliness 61% 62% 4 
BV90a Satisfaction with waste collection.  83% 76% 3 
BV90b Satisfaction with waste recycling (local facilities) 71% 76% 1 
     
 Culture     
     
BV119a  Satisfaction with sports and leisure facilities 45% 53% 4 
BV119b  Satisfaction with libraries n/a 72% 3 
BV119c  Satisfaction with museums / galleries 25% 27% 3 
BV119d  Satisfaction with theatres / concert halls n/a 33% 3 
BV119e  Satisfaction with parks and open spaces 71% 76% 2 
     
 Planning Satisfaction survey      
     
BV111 Satisfaction with planning service by those 

making a planning application 69% 56% n/a 
     
 Benefits Satisfaction Survey     
     
BV80a Satisfaction with contact with the office 78% 79% n/a 
BV80b Satisfaction with service in the office 78% 83% n/a 
BV80c Satisfaction with the telephone service 73% 72% n/a 
BV80d Satisfaction with staff in the office 83% 84% n/a 
BV80e Satisfaction with forms 62% 61% n/a 
BV80f Satisfaction with speed of the service 78% 74% n/a 
BV80g Overall Satisfaction with the service  82% 82% n/a 

 

Page 6



- 3 - 

4.3 Comparison of satisfaction survey results with other authorities in the county 
 

BVPI No. Description Bromsgrove Malvern 
Hills Wychavon Worcester 

City Redditch Wyre 
Forest 

 CORPORATE HEALTH 
3  Overall Satisfaction with the 

way the authority runs things 51% 57% 65% 61% 54% 50% 

4  Satisfaction with complaint 
handling 31% 36% 45% 42% 35% 37% 

 ENVIRONMENT 
89  Satisfaction with street 

cleanliness 62% 74% 77% 69% 72% 62% 

90a  Satisfaction with waste 
collection 76% 87% 84% 79% 87% 67% 

90b  Satisfaction with waste 
recycling (local facilities) 76% 86% 80% 72% 79% 73% 

 CULTURE 
119a  Satisfaction with sports and 

leisure facilities 53% 61% 66% 66% 56% 65% 

119b  Satisfaction with libraries 72% - 80% 75% - 82% 

119c  Satisfaction with museums / 
galleries 27% 49% 37% 60% 33% 42% 

119d  Satisfaction with theatres / 
concert halls 33% 79% 38% 57% 53% 32% 

119e  Satisfaction with parks and 
open spaces 76% 85% 81% 74% 78% 76% 

 
4.4 Key messages from the Bromsgrove satisfaction survey results 
 
4.4.1 Appendix 1 provides more detail for each satisfaction indicator, showing trends (both for 

Bromsgrove and the national trend), quartile positions and movements a summary of the 
national position and Bromsgrove in context. 

 
4.4.2 For most of the satisfaction indicators the trend for Bromsgrove has been favourable, 

overall satisfaction increased, compared to an average decrease nationally.  Where the 
national trend increased Bromsgrove results, in most cases, increased by a bigger 
margin.  Likewise, where the national trend was a decrease then Bromsgrove results 
usually decreased by a lesser amount.  The only two indicators where Bromsgrove trend 
was worse than the national trend was BV 89 – street cleanliness and BV90a – waste 
collection.  However, celebrations about Bromsgrove results bettering the national trend 
need to be tempered by the fact that for most of the satisfaction indicators Bromsgrove 
was starting from a very low base, two exceptions being BV90b – recycling (top quartile) 
and BV119e – parks and open spaces (2nd quartile). 

 
4.4.3 In addition to the comparisons of satisfaction indicators described above, some work has 

been done on analysing elements of the detailed survey responses which go towards the 
overall satisfaction indicator BV3.  These are summarised in the following paragraphs, 
with more detail provided in Appendices 2 through 5. 

 

Page 7



- 4 - 

4.4.4 In terms of quality of life, social cohesion, respect and anti-social behaviour satisfaction 
levels amongst Bromsgrove respondents are slightly better than the average for all 
Districts, apart from ’rubbish and litter lying around’ where the Council is 2 percentage 
points wore than the average for all Districts, see Appendix 2 for details. 

 
4.4.5 In terms of information provision, participation and local decision making Bromsgrove 

councils’ results are somewhat lower than the national average, only 39% of respondents 
in Bromsgrove feel very or fairly well informed about the services provided, compared to 
an average of all District councils of 49% and an average for all types of council of 47%.  
Also Bromsgrove respondents are less satisfied with the opportunities for participation in 
decision making and ability to influence decisions than the average for all Districts, albeit 
by a smaller marg
[...]
                                                                                           APPENDIX 6 

 18

Survey Area  Weakness  Suggested Action  
Ways to Contact the Local 
Authority 

Not always given the name of 
the person to contact about a 
claim 

Ensure contact details is on all 
correspondence  

Visit to the Office Privacy when discussing claim  Give clear information to say 
that private interviews are 
available  

Visit to the Office  More Seats are needed  New seats are due to be 
installed soon 
In addition a queue monitoring 
system is being implemented 
which will assist with assessing 
waiting times and types of 
enquiry 
 

Housing and Council Tax 
Benefit Form  

Claim form is complicated Continually review the form for 
improvements and offer 
assistance for those who find it 
difficult  

What needs improving most? Benefit Form  
Time taken to tell me my claim 
is successful  
 

As above  
Continually check length of 
time for turnaround of new 
claims  

 

P
a
g
e
 3

0



 
 

BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT BOARD 
 

18 SEPTEMBER 2007 
 

PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT BOARD AGREED PROGRAMME 2007/08 
 
Responsible Portfolio Holder  
 

Councillor Roger Hollingworth 
Responsible Head of Service Hugh Bennett  -Assistant Chief Executive 

 
 
1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1 This report sets out the original work programme for 2007/08 agreed at the 

March 2007 Performance Management Board meeting.   
 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 It is recommended that: 
 

i. The Board considers the work programme and makes any 
amendments it sees fit in consultation with Portfolio Holders and the 
Assistant Chief Executive. 

 
3 BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 The proposed work programme builds on the experience of the Board 

programme for 2006/07.  The Board met for the first time in November 
2005.  The Board has had four chairmen during this period.  The Council 
now have a comprehensive performance management framework and 
programme of work for the Board.   

 
[...]
Improvement Plan Mark 2 progress report 
 

 
Other topics/themes not yet timelined are set out below: 
 

• Corporate Social Responsibility Policy 
• Customer First Strategy Review 
• Communications Strategy Review 
• Partnership Responsibility 
• Monitoring of Contracts 
• Savings from e-procurement/VFM 

Page 35



• BDHT Performance 
• Artrix Performance 
• Value for Money Strategy 
• Strategic Housing Action Plan 
 

Other possible initiatives 
 

• Visits to/presentations from excellent authorities – e.g. scrutiny/PMB role 
there 

• Visits to/presentations from private sector organisations 
 
The new Performance Management Board has requested a number of additional 
reports over the following months.  These are:- 
 

• Customer satisfaction data (September 2007). 
 

• Customer Panel survey results (September 2007). 
 

• Streetscene and Waste Management Department’s service business plan 
(November 2007). 

Page 36



 - 1 - 

 
 
 

BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

18 SEPTEMBER 2007 
 

PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT BOARD   
 

JULY (PERIOD 4) PERFORMANCE REPORTING 
 
Responsible Portfolio Holder  
 

Councillor Roger Hollingworth  
Leader of the Council  
 

Responsible Head of Service Hugh Bennett  
Assistant Chief Executive 
 

 
1.  SUMMARY 
 
1.1 To report to Performance Management Board on the Council’s performance at 31 July 

2007 (period 4). 
 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 That The Board notes that 68% of indicators are improving or stable at the period end, 

compared to 67% in the previous period. 
 
2.2 That The Board notes that 71% of indicators are achieving their targets at the period end, 

compared to 66% in the previous period. 
 
2.3 That The Board notes and celebrates the successes as outlined in section 4.4.  
 
2.4 That The Board notes the potential areas for concern set out in section 4.5 and considers 

the corrective action being taken, making recommendations to Cabinet as is deemed 
appropriate. 

 
2.5 That the Board notes the answer to issues raised about figures in the previous months’ 

report, as set out at Appendix 5 
 
3. BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 This report continues the monthly reporting process which commenced in July 2006.  The 

quartile analysis in this report uses, for the first time, the provisional quartile figures for 
2006/07 that have recently been released by the Audit Commission. 

 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 6

Page 37



- 2 - 

4. PROGRESS IN THE PERIOD 
 
4.1 The summary of performance is shown at Appendix 1. The full list of performance 

indicators due to be reported monthly is set out in Appendix 2 
Where:- 

 
 On Target  I Performance is Improving 
 Less than 10% from target  S Performance is Stable 
 More than 10% from target  W Performance is Worsening 
 No target set  N/a No target set 

 
4.2 From the summary of performance it can be seen that 26 PI’s (68%) have improving or 

stable performance in July compared to 67% in June, 12 PI’s (32%) have declining 
performance in July compared to 28% in June.  Seven PI’s now have an improved 
estimated outturn.  All except 6 PI’s are projected to hit or exceed target.  Outturn for 
BV12 (sickness) has worsened and is now projected to miss target.  61% of the BVPI’s 
reported are projected to outturn above the median, down from 67% last month; however 
the newly released quartile positions for 2006/07 have been used in this analysis for the 
first time, so comparisons to last month are not valid.  Also only 18 BVPI’s are included in 
this monthly report so this figure will not necessarily translate into a similar figure at the 
year end when all BVPI’s are counted. 

 
PI Outturn against 2006/07 provisional quartiles

22%

39%

28%

11%
top
2nd 
3rd 
bottom 

  
4.3 Six of the PI’s have continued to improve in July having already improved in June.  In 

addition nine PI’s have moved from a worsening position in June to an improving position 
in July.  These successes should be noted and celebrated.  

 
4.4    Examples of considerable or cont
[...]
s improved in May & June

LPI Sports 

Services
Sports Centres Usage M C

LPI

Community

Services

LPI Number of small business start ups Q C

Page 70



06/09/2007 

BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

18 SEPTEMBER  2007 
 

PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT BOARD 
 

IMPROVEMENT PLAN EXCEPTION REPORT [JULY 2007] 
 
Responsible Portfolio Holder  
 

Councillor Roger Hollingworth  
Leader of the Council  
 

Responsible Officer Jenny McNicol 
Senior Corporate Policy and 
Performance Officer 
 

 
1.  SUMMARY 

 
1.1 Provide the Performance Management Board with the first exception 

report on the new Improvement Plan.   
 
2. RECOMMENDATION  
 
2.1 That the Performance Management Board considers the Improvement 

Plan Exception Report, and the corrective action being taken.  
 
2.2 That the Performance Management Board notes that for the 159 

actions highlighted for July within the plan, 95.6% percent of the 
Improvement Plan is on target [green], 3.2% percent is one month 
behind [amber] and 0.6% percent is over one month behind [red].   
0.6% percent of actions have been re-scheduled [or suspended] with 
approval. 

 
3 BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 July 2007 Cabinet approved the Improvement Plan 2007/08.  The 

Improvement Plan is directly linked to the 10 corporate priorities and 12 
enablers identified in the Council Plan 2007/2010. 

 
3.2 At July 2007 Cabinet Members approved the inclusion of an additional 

number of actions from the Improvement Director.  The Improvement 
Plan is designed to push the Council through to a rating of Fair during 
2008.  The agreed actions and their Improvement Plan reference are 
set out below (the entire Plan is available as a background paper – see 
section 12 of report):- 

 
Additional Issues Identified by 
Improvement Director 

Improvement 
Plan Reference 
 

Member capacity:- 
a. induction training; 
b. training in Chairmanship; 
c. session re. the role of Councillors; 
d. peer support; 

 
16.4 

Agenda Item 7

Page 71



06/09/2007 

e. polit
[...]
for approval of any significant HR 
Implications) 
 

At CMT 

Corporate Procurement Team 
(for approval of any procurement 
implications) 
 

No 

 
 11  APPENDICES 

 
 Appendix 1 Improvement Plan Exception Report July 2007  
 
12    BACKGROUND PAPERS: 

     
Full Improvement Plan for July will be e- mailed to all Members of the 
Leader’s Group and Performance Management Board and can be found 
at www.bromsgrove.gov.uk  under meetings Minutes and Agendas 
where there is a direct link to the Improvement Plan.  
 
CONTACT OFFICER 
Name:   Jenny McNicol  
E Mail:  j.mcnicol@bromsgrove.gov.uk 
Tel:       (01527) 881631

Page 75



Exception Report for July 2007 Improvement Plan                                    Appendix 1 

Last Updated on 06/09/2007 15:33 6 

CP1: Town Centre  
Ref  July 2007 Action  Colour  Corrective Action  Who  Original 

Date 
 

Revised 
Date 

1.1.1 Engage consultants to 
commence work on Area 
Action Plan. 

 Process delayed until August due to further 
discussions with stakeholders 

PS Jul-07 Aug-07 

 
Ref. Action Lead 

Ju
ly 

Au
g. 

Se
p. 

Oc
t. 

No
v. 

De
c. 

Ja
n. 

Fe
b. 

Ma
r. 

Ap
r. 

Ma
y 

Ju
ne

 Corrective Action 

 Public Support for Plans 
 

1.1.1 Engage consultants to 
commence work on 
Area Action Plan. 

HB             Process delayed until August due 
to further discussions with 
stakeholders 

 
 

P
a
g
e
 7

6



Exception Report for July 2007 Improvement Plan                                    Appendix 1 

Last Updated on 06/09/2007 15:33 7 

 
CP1: Town Centre  
Ref  July 2007 Action  Colour  Corrective Action  Who  Original 

Date 
 

Revised 
Date 

1.1.3 Recruit expertise to support 
project management 

 Decision taken to delay recruitment of project 
management expertise pending discussions 
with Worcestershire County Council and 
developers 

PS Jul-07 Aug-07 

 
Ref. Action Lead 

Ju
ly 

Au
g. 

Se
p. 

Oc
t. 

No
v. 

De
c. 

Ja
n. 

Fe
b. 

Ma
r. 

Ap
r. 

Ma
y 

Ju
ne

 Corrective Action 

 Publi
[...]
ank



 
 
 

BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT BOARD 
 

18 SEPTEMBER 2007 
 

CUSTOMER PANEL SURVEY (1) 
 
 
Responsible Portfolio Holder  Councillor Mike Webb 
Responsible Head of Service Hugh Bennett, Assistant Chief Executive 

 
1.  SUMMARY 
  
1.1 To inform Members of the key findings of the first Customer Panel survey 

which took place in June 2007 (full report attached as Appendix 1)  
  
2. RECOMMENDATION 
  
 2.1 It is recommended that:- 

the Board consider the attached report and make recommendations to Cabinet 
as appropriate. 

  
3. BACKGROUND 
  
3.1  The CPA Framework 2006 sets out a number of Key Lines of Enquiry for 

Corporate Assessment.  These include the need for councils to ensure their 
ambitions are based on local needs and for them to be clear about what their 
customers’ priorities are.  Initial guidance for the forthcoming Comprehensive 
Area Assessment emphasises the need for agencies including councils to 
strengthen their focus on citizens and service users, to engage customers 
better and to obtain robust data from a reliable evidence base. To do this, the 
guidance states organisations must secure the participation of citizens in their 
activities and pay close attention to those citizens’ experiences and viewpoints, 
as well as reporting progress back to them on a regular basis in order to 
strengthen engagement. 

.  
3.2 One of Bromsgrove District Council’ values is ‘Putting the Customer First’.  The 

Council is committed to providing an excellent service for all its customers, and 
to consulting more effectively to ensure their needs are being met. Customer 
engagement is a crucial part of the Council’s journey towards achieving a ‘Fair’ 
CPA recategorisation, and the Improvement Director has emphasised strongly 
that Members must be provided with firm evidence of customer need, rather 
than anecdotal evidence, in order to be effective decision-makers. 

  
3.3 A Customer Panel Survey was commissioned in 
[...]
, very helpful and quick 
Write to Chief executive and had good response on two subjects 

14.3 Negative experiences 
Amount of litter in Town Centre - particularly around Market Street area along 
brook.  Car parking on Sunday is expensive when few shops to facilities are 
available 
Assistance needed through period of unemployment, when asked for help with 
"Council Tax payments" No assistance offered, request dismissed with "stuffy" 
letter 
Car parking permit one day out of date and fined for parking at 7.00p.m 
Dog fouling by the park next to us, still unresolved. Kids kicking balls over my 
fence and pressing my bell constantly. Allowing us to put a fence for our front 
garden. All this still unresolved 
Dumping sand bins by Council Officials in inappropriate sites.  When objected to 
the Council, totally ignored 
Insufficient staff at the hub, to deal with customers 
Late Council Tax bills 

Page 135



Snap SurveyShop Report – BDC Employee Survey 2007 (01688R V2) 50 

Very satisfied

Satisfied

Neither

Dissatisfied

Very dissatisfied 9%

2%

34%

36%

19%

14.4 Overall satisfaction with the Council 
36% expressed overall satisfaction with the Council, 26% being dissatisfied and a 
further 36% were undecided.  Satisfaction varied from 29% in males to 44% in 
females. 

 
 
 

Overall satisfaction with the Council 

Base: All respondents (363) 
 

Page 136


	Agenda
	3 To confirm the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting of the  Board held on 21st August 2007
	4 Customer Satisfaction Data
	Satisfaction survey appendix

	5 Work Programme
	6 Monthly Performance Report - Period 4 (July 2007)
	appendices 1 to 3 PMB
	appendix 4 Sickness July 07
	Perf Report Append 5 (1)
	Jul 07 PMB report Appendix 5 part 2

	7 New Improvement Plan Exception Report - Period 4 (July 2007)
	8 Customer Panel Survey
	Appendix 1 BDC Customer Panel  Survey 2007 FINAL VERSION




Minutes of the meeting


- 1 -

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT BOARD 
 

TUESDAY, 18TH SEPTEMBER 2007 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors J. T. Duddy (Chairman), C. B. Taylor (Vice-Chairman), 
Mrs. M. Bunker, S. R. Colella, Mrs. A. E. Doyle and Mrs. C. M. McDonald 
 

 Observers: Councillors P. M. McDonald and C. J. K. Wilson. 
 
Officers: Mr. K. Dicks, Mr. P. Street, Mr. H. Bennett and Mr. A. Jessop.   
 

 
30/07 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
No apologies for absence were received. 
 

31/07 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
 Councillor J.T. Duddy made two declarations of interest, as follows:- 
(i)  Personal Interest in agenda item no 4 – that part of the report on Customer 
Satisfaction Data relating to the Bromsgrove Arts Centre, as he was a member 
of the Bromsgrove Arts Centre Operating Trust; and 
(ii) Personal Interest in agenda item no 8 – that part of the report on                                                               
a Customer Panel Survey relating to the Bromsgrove Arts Centre, as he was a 
member of the Bromsgrove Arts Centre Operating Trust. 
 

32/07 MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Performance Management Board held on 
21stt August 2007, were submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes be approved as a correct record. 
 
(NOTE: the Chairman reminded members that, at the last meeting, he had 
indicated that, due to the absence on holiday of the Chief Executive, the 
proposed update on the Spatial Project was to be deferred, and  advised that 
this would now be submitted to the November meeting of the Board, and that, 
in tandem with the report, a Seminar for members would be organised by the 
Head of E.Government and Customer Services). 
 

33/07 CUSTOMER SATISFACTION DATA  
 
Further to Minute No.27/07(f) of the last meeting, a report on the outcome of 
the triennial best value satisfaction surveys undertaken in 2006/07, was 
submitted. The report highlighted the key issues and set out strategic 
responses. 
 
RESOLVED:  



Performance Management Board 
18th September 2007

- 2 -

(a) that the Board notes: 
(i) the satisfaction survey results as shown in section 4.2 together with 
the comparisons and analyses in section 4.3 and Appendix 1; 
(ii) the key messages from the Bromsgrove survey results as 
highlighted in section 4.4 and Appendices 2 to 5; 
(iii)  the summary of key issues arising from these satisfaction surveys 
and the comments and proposed actions for each, as set out at section 
4.5; and 

 (iv) the conclusions made by the Department of Communities and Local 
Government;  

(b)  that, in future analyses of such surveys, officers be requested to consider 
factoring in additional breakdowns to include sub-district responses (i.e., by 
ward boundary), by urban/rural area , by age, disability, etc; and 
(c)  that the relevant Portfolio holder, together with the Head of Street Scene 
and Waste Management, be requested to look into the reasons why indicators 
BV89 (Street Cleanliness) and BV90a (Waste Collection) were worse than the 
national trend, and report their findings to the next meeting of the Board, and 
that, in connection with BV89 above, Members be advised of the criteria of the 
“Apple Award” recently attained by the Council. 
   
  
 

34/07 MONTHLY PERFORMANCE REPORT - PERIOD 4 (JULY 2007)  
 
A report setting out the Council’s performance as at 31st July 2007 (period 4), 
was submitted. 
 
RESOLVED: that the Board notes 
(a) that 68% of indicators were improving or stable at the period end, 
compared to 67% in the previous period; 
(b) that, on future reports, efforts be made to show a % figure for both 
improving and stable indicators  as referred to in (a) above: 
(c) that 71% of indicators were achieving their targets at the period end, 
compared to 66% in the previous period; 
(d) celebrates the successes as outlined in section 4.4 of the report; 
(e) the potential areas for concern set out in section 4.5 of the report, together 
with the corrective action being taken; and 
(f) the responses to issues raised in the previous months’ report, as set out in 
Appendix 5 to the report. 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
(a) that Cabinet be informed of the Board’s concern over the significant 
increase in sickness absence over the previous months figures, and 
recommend that they carry out a benchmarking exercise with a better 
performing neighbouring authority to compare and contrast respective 
practices and procedures in place, and that their findings be submitted to the 
next meeting of the Board; 
(b) that, with regard to performance indicators BV78a (speed of processing 
new claims for Housing/Council Tax benefit) and BV8 (Invoices), the relevant 
portfolio holders be reminded of the need for a sustained performance above 
target in these two areas in order to meet the required outturn; and 



Performance Management Board 
18th September 2007

- 3 -

(c)  that the Chairman write to all portfolio holders reminding them of the dates 
of the meetings of this Performance Management Board, and requesting that 
they make every effort to attend (if the timescales allow).  
 
  
 

35/07 NEW IMPROVEMENT PLAN EXCEPTION REPORT - PERIOD 4 (JULY 
2007)  
 
Consideration was given to the Improvement Plan Exception report for July 
2007, together with the corrective action being taken, as set out in the 
appendix to the report. 
 
RESOLVED:  
(a) that the revised Improvement Plan Exception Report, together with the 
corrective action being taken, be noted; and 
(b)  that it be noted that, for the159 actions highlighted within the Plan for July, 
95.6% of the Plan was on target (green), 3.2% was one month behind 
(amber), and 0.6% was over one month behind (red). 0.6% of actions had 
been re-scheduled or suspended, with approval. 
 

36/07 CUSTOMER PANEL SURVEY  
 
A report setting out the key findings of the first Customer Panel survey which 
took place in June 2007, was submitted. 
 
RECOMMENDED: that Portfolio holders work with their respective Heads of 
Service to ensure that all relevant key issues are taken back and included in 
the various Business Plans to further the Council’s progress. 
 

37/07 WORK PROGRAMME  
 
Consideration was given to a report setting out the Board’s original work 
programme for 2007/08, which was agreed at the March 2007 meeting of the 
Board. 
 
RESOLVED: that, subject to the following amendments, the work programme 
for 2007/08, be noted and approved:- 
Staff Survey 2007 Results – move to October 2007 
Quarterly Review of referrals to Cabinet – to commence in October 2007 
Spatial Strategy Report – consider in November 2007 
Performance Management Strategy – consider in March 2008. 
              
 

The meeting closed at 7.45 p.m. 
 
 

Chairman


